Jurkovich later agreed to allow the church members to see
some church records, provided they sign a nondisclosure agreement. After
signing the agreement, the two sides could not agree on what records
would be available for review.

“On or around October 3, 2021, One Hundred Sixty-One (161) members of
the congregation sent a letter, via email, to Dr. Jurkovich calling for his
resignation  over  his  misrepresentations,  staffing  turnover,  personnel
decisions, lack of accountability in FBB finances, and inability to lead,”
according to the complaint.